
58 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CII. 81 

2 to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set 
3 opposite their names, respectively, and the treasurer of the state is 
4 hereby authorized and directed to pay the same from the general 
5 fund of the state of Iowa. 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state of 
3 Iowa on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which 
4 were presented to the joint claims committee of the Fifty-sixth Gen-
5 eral Assembly. 

Approved April 28, 1955. 

CHAPTER 31 
CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 452 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of damages 
sustained by them on account of accidents on pnmary roads, or on account of col­
lisions with state highway equipment, or on account of acts of commission or omis­
sion by the state highway commission or its employees. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 
2 of the state of Iowa to the following named persons the amounts set 
3 opposite their respective names, to-wit: 
4 Claim Nature 
5 Claimant Number of Claim Amount 
6 Elmer Koeder 
7 Northwood, Iowa H- I-55 Collision $ 50.00 
8 United Fire & Casualty Co. 
9 Cedar Rapids, Iowa H- 2-55 Collision 278.59 

10 Mayne Disney 
11 Davenport, Iowa H- 3-55 Collision 50.00 
12 Calvert Fire Insurance Co. Subrogation 
13 Davenport, Iowa H- 3a-55 Collision 135.37 
14 Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Beasley 
15 New Providence, Iowa H- 4-55 Spray damage 30.00 
16 Paul Warren, Murray, Iowa H- 5-55 Collision 50.00 
17 The Travelers Indemnity Co. Subrogation 
18 Des Moines, Iowa H- 6-55 Collision 73.45 
19 Fidelity & Casualty Co. of 
20 . New York, Des Moines, Subrogation 
21 Iowa H- 7-55 Collision 37.58 
22 Arthur J. Andersen 
23 Council Bluffs, Iowa H- 8-55 Collision 39.34 
24 Glenn Wilkinson 
25 Bloomfield, Iowa H- 9-55 Collision 10.00 
26 Standard Oil Company 
27 Des Moines, Iowa H- 10-55 Collision 76.85 
28 E. A. Kelley 
29 Iowa Falls, Iowa H- 11-55 Collision 241.49 

Digitized by Coogle 



59 
CH. 31] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Claim Nature 
Claimant Number of Claim Amount 

30 John A. Krueger Damage by 
31 Luzerne, Iowa H- 13-55 falling sign 86.06 
32 Christian's Sales & Service 
33 Cresco, Iowa H- 14-55 Collision 71.96 
34 Farmers Mutual Hail Ins. Co. 
36 of Iowa, Des Moines, Iowa H- 22-66 Damage by sand 81.84 
36 Raymond D. Oles 
37 Council Bluffs, Iowa H- 23-65 Collision 62.87 
38 C. Evans White 
39 Council Bluffs, Iowa H- 24-66 Spray damage 72.00 
40 Travelers Fire Insurance Co. Subrogation 
41 Des Moines, Iowa H- 26-56 Collision 137.76 
42 Alvan D. Loynachan 
43 Charles City, Iowa H- 27 66 Collision 60.00 
44 Embert M. Carlson 
46 Des Moines, Iowa H- 30-66 Collision 66.60 
46 General Motors Corporation 
47 Des Moines, Iowa H- 31-65 Collision 100.00 
48 Fidelity Phoenix Fire Ins. Co. Subrogation 
49 Des Moines, Iowa H-31a-66 Collision 220.63 
50 Ray W. Rocco 
51 Davenport, Iowa H- 32-55 Collision 837.34 
62 Harvey A. Farrell 
53 Council Bluffs, Iowa H- 34-65 Spray damage 25.00 
54 Farmers Insurance Exchange 
55 Des Moines, Iowa H- 36-55 Collision 66.28 
66 Mrs. Coletta Meyers 
67 Dubuque, Iowa H- 37-55 Collision 13.83 
58 Milton E. Lindley, M. D: Damage by 

_ 59 . Wichita, Kansas H- 40-55 falling shovel 15.00 
60 The State Automobile Ins. Damage by 
61 Assn. Des Moines, Iowa H- 41-55 Concrete 18.22 
62 Robert W. and Elberta A. 
63 Potter, Mount Pleasant, Damage by 
64 Iowa H- 42-55 Concrete 50.00 
65 U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty 
66 Co., Des Moines, Iowa H- 43-56 Collision 584.08 
67 Bernard Erdmann, LeMars 
68 Iowa H- 44-55 Loss of hogs 115.00 
69 H. L. Bryan, Omaha, Nebr. H- 45-55 Collision 85.00 
70 Forest Lane, 
71 Benton Harbor, Michigan H- 47-55 Collision 50.00 
72 Michigan Mutual Liability Co. Subrogation 
73 Grand Rapids, Michigan H-47a-55 Collision 59.07 
74 William L. Horstman 
75 Marcus, Iowa H- 49-55 Collision 49.70 
76 Walter Collins 
77 McClelland, Iowa H- 50-55 Property damage 25.00 
78 Motor Vehicle Casualty Co. 
79 Elmhurst, Illinois H- 52-55 Collision 200.00 
80 Henry T. Bjornson Damage by 
81 Monmouth, Illinois H- 53-55 Concrete 34.32 

Digitized by Coogle 



60 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CR. 31 

Claim Nature 
Claimant Number of Claim Amount 

82 State Farm Mutual Ins. Co. Damage by 
83 Bloomington, Illinois H- 54-55 Concrete 137.30 
84 George H. Powers 
85 Marshalltown, Iowa H- 55-55 Collision 58.27 
86 H. L. Peterson 
87 Webster City, Iowa H- 58-55 Collision 50.00 
88 State Farm Insurance Co. Subrogation 
89 Bloomington, Illinois H-58a-55 Collision 37.17 
90 Sam Knapp 
91 Wapello, Iowa H- 59-55 Spray damage 50.00 
92 State Farm Mutual Ins. Co. Subrogation 
93 St. Paul, Minnesota H- 60-55 Collision 20.05 
94 Ernest C. Baerenwald 
95 Round Lake, Minnesota H- 61-55 Collision 15.78 
96 Motors Insurance Company 
97 Minneapolis, Minnesota H- 63-55" Damage by stones 90.35 
98 Hawkeye Security Ins. Co. Subrogation 
99 Des Moines, Iowa H- 64-55 Collision 289.44 

100 Charles Van Alst 
101 Oskaloosa, Iowa H- 65~55 Collision 50.00 
102 R. G. Humston and Bessie 
103 Humston, Washington, 
104 Iowa H- 68-55 Property damage 125.00 
105 Chicago, Rock Island & 
106 Pacific, Des Moines, Iowa H- 69-55 Property damage 74.94 
107 Darrell Kingery 
108 Creston, Iowa H- 70-55 Collision .. 200.00 
109 Mrs. Darrell (Helen) Kingery 
110 Creston, Iowa H-70a-55 Collision 50.00 
111 Harm Kneppe 
112 Parkersburg, Iowa H- 76-55 Spray damage 86.00 
113 Fidelity & Casualty Co. of 
114 New York, Waterloo, 
115 Iowa H- 83-55 Collision 346.22 
116 Iowa Farm Mutual Ins. Co. Subrogation 
117 Des Moines, Iowa H- 84-55 Collision 12.50 
118 Peter Strank, Bellevue, Iowa H-84a-55 Collision 10.00 
119 Howard Johnson 
120 Cedar Falls, Iowa H- 86-55 Collision 277".11 
121 Iowa Farm Mutual Ins. Co. 
122 Des Moines, Iowa H- 90-55 Collision 93.63 
123 Lawrence Tifft 
124 Sanborn, Iowa H- 91-55 Collision 10.00 
125 Iowa Farm Mutual Ins. Co. 
126 Des Moines, Iowa H- 92-55 Collision 403.17 
127 The Automobile Ins. Co. of 
128 Hartford, Conn., Des 
129 Moines, Iowa H- 93-55 Auto damage 40.19 
130 Iowa Lutheran Hospital 
131 Des Moines, Iowa H- 98-55 Hospital bill 387.62 
132 D. J. Meyocks & John 
133 Meyocks, Hartwick, Iowa H- 99-55 Collision 237.46 

Digitized by Coogle 



61 
CH. 31] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 

Claimant 
Chauncey Heckman 

Claim 
Number 

Nature 
of Claim 

Atlantic, Iowa H-101-55 Collision 
Martha (Mrs. A. F.) Sieglaff 

Amount 

106.20 

Waterloo, Iowa H-102-55 Personal injury 2,000.00 
Frank S. and Ruby L. Wetmur 

Winthrop, Iowa H-103-55 Collision 
David C. Henton 

Gravity, Iowa 
Century Motors, Inc. 

H-104-55 Spray damage 

Sigourney, Iowa H-108-55 Collision 
Beryl Craft, Rowley, Iowa H-llO-55 Fence ~amage 
Byron E. Brown, 

Sioux City, Iowa H-1l1-55 Collision 
W. H. Barker, Waterloo, Iowa H-112-55 Collision 
Walter Sieglaff 

Waterloo, Iowa 
Hawkeye Security Ins. Co. 

Des Moines, Iowa 
American Insurance Corp. 

H-114-55 

H-1l5-55 

Des Moines, Iowa H-116-55 
M. G. Reinhart, Huxley, Iowa H-119-55 
Clifford King 

Lake City, Iowa 
Georgia McNamara 

Lake City, Iowa 
Town of Fontanelle 

H-120-55 

H-121-55 

Fontanelle, Iowa H-123-55 
Kenneth Twito, Lehigh, Iowa H-126-55 
Delbert Brown 

Woodbine, Iowa H-128-55 
Loyd R. Ashbrook 

Lake City, Iowa H-129-55 
William A. Fuchs 

Collision 
Subrogation 
Collision 
Subrogation 
Collision 
Sickle damage 

Crop damage 

Crop damage 

Property 
Collision 
Property 
damage 

damage 

Crop damage 

1,068.40 

50.25 

25.00 
15.00 

51.24 
135.29 

50.00 

1,440.00 

472.60 
8.00 

1,239.80 

3,371.63 

93.28 
804.50 

918.41 

2,131.83 

Bancroft, Iowa H-137-55 Collision 107.88 

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed 
2 to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set 
3 opposite their names, respectively, and the treasurer of the state is 
4 hereby authorized and directed to pay the same from the general fund 
5 of the state of Iowa. 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state of Iowa 
3 and the Iowa state highway commission on account of damages as 
4 above indicated, the claims for which were presented to the joint 
5 claims committee of the Fifty-sixth General Assembly. 

Approved April 28, 1955. 

Digitized by Coogle 


